
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 18th January, 2017

10.00 am

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 18th January, 2017, at 10.00 
am

Ask for: Andrew Tait

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:30 outside the meeting room

Membership (19)

Conservative (10): Mr J A  Davies (Chairman), Mr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M J Angell, Mr D L Brazier, Mr N J D Chard, Mr S C Manion, 
Mr R J Parry, Mr C Simkins, Mrs P A V Stockell and 
Mr J N Wedgbury

UKIP (4) Mr M Baldock, Mr L Burgess, Mr T L Shonk and Mr A Terry

Labour (3) Mrs P Brivio, Mr T A Maddison and Mrs E D Rowbotham

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr I S Chittenden

Independents (1) Mr P M Harman

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS

1. Substitutes 

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 

3. Minutes - 7 December 2016 (Pages 5 - 12)

4. Site Meetings and Other Meetings 

B. GENERAL MATTERS

1. General Matters 

C.  MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS

1. Application TW/16/05690 (KCC/TW/0135/2016) - Erection of a 499kw anaerobic 
digestion facility to process farm yard manure and slurry which is processed on site 
along with a proportion of crops which are grown on the farm and 832 tonnes of 
imported chicken manure. The development comprises two 18m diameter tanks 
connected by a pump room, each topped with a gas dome, one feeder and a 
Combined Heat and power unit at Forest Farm, Nineveh Lane, Benenden; Mr G 
Reynolds (Pages 13 - 44)



D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL

1. Proposal DA/16/01413/CPO (KCC/DA/0211/2016) - New two storey building, 
kitchen and toilet extension and internal alterations to existing building; fenced hard 
games court and 6 additional spaces at Craylands Primary School, Craylands 
Lane, Swanscombe; KCC Property and Infrastructure Support (Pages 45 - 64)

E.  COUNTY MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

1. County matter applications (Pages 65 - 70)

2. County Council developments 

3. Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2011 

4. Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2011  (None) 

F.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 410466

Tuesday, 10 January 2017

(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may 
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.  
Draft conditions concerning applications being recommended for permission, reported in 
sections C and D, are available to Members in the Members’ Lounge.)



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 7 
December 2016.

PRESENT: Mr J A  Davies (Chairman), Mr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M J Angell, Mr M Baldock, Mr D L Brazier, Mrs P Brivio, Mr L Burgess, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr M Heale (Substitute for Mr A Terry), 
Mr T A Maddison, Mr S C Manion, Mr R J Parry, Mrs E D Rowbotham, 
Mr T L Shonk, Mr C Simkins and Mr J N Wedgbury

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr M Clifton (Principal Planning Officer - Waste Developments), Mr P Hopkins 
(Principal Planning Officer), Mr J Wooldridge (Principal Planning Officer - Mineral 
Developments), Mr A Pigott (Strategic Transport and Development Planner) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
57.  Minutes - 16 November 2016 

(Item A3)

(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group advised in respect of Minute 55 (4) (c) 
that a letter had been sent to the Secretary of State and that a reply was still awaited. 

(2)  RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2016 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

58.  Site Meetings and Other Meetings 
(Item A4)

(1) The Committee noted that there would be a site meeting at Paradise Farm, 
Hartlip on the afternoon of the Committee meeting on Wednesday, 18 January 2017 in 
respect of the application for brickearth extraction.   

(2) The Committee noted that there was still no definitive date for the site tour in 
respect of the proposed school developments in Wilmington as the detailed mitigation 
measures in respect of the access arrangements were still not available.  

59.  General Matters 
(Item B1)

The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee of the consultation in 
respect of the Statement of Community Involvement. This would include the Committee’s 
Speaking to the Planning Applications Committee leaflet.  The consultation period would 
conclude on 31 January 2017. 

Page 5

Agenda Item A3



60.  Application AS/16/462 (KCC/AS/0065/2016) - Variation of the hours of working 
of the Barber Green Asphalt Plant to increase the permitted "out of hours" 
working to up to 180 periods per year  at Hothfield Works, Watery Lane, 
Westwell, Ashford; Tarmac Ltd 
(Item C1)

(1) Mr C Simkins informed the Committee that he was the Local Member for this 
application.  He had not given his views on the application and was able to approach its 
determination with a fresh mind. 

(2) Mr I S Chittenden informed the Committee that he had formerly been an 
employee of the applicants, Tarmac Ltd.  This employment had ceased 10 years earlier. 
He did not have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or An Other Significant Interest and 
was able to approach the determination of the applica
[...]
ise  
and  respond  to  neighbour complaints during the construction period; 
no HGVs reversing onto or off the public highway unless under the 
supervision of a banksman; hours of working during construction being 
restricted to between the hours of 0800 and 1800  o n  Mondays to 
Fridays and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 hours on Saturdays 

Page 9



with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays; the submission and 
approval of drainage design layout, with no drainage for the infiltration 
of  surface  water  drainage to the ground being permitted other  than 
with consent of the Planning authority; and the submission of a 
remediation strategy if contamination not previously identified is found to 
be present at the site,  detailing how it will be dealt with; and 

(b) the applicants be advised by Informative that:- 

(i) the school should request parents of older children to park 
further from the school to relieve the pressure for parking in the 
most popular areas nearer to the school entrances;

(ii) the Responsible Parking Initiative should be included within the 
School Travel Plan;

(iii) construction should be governed by a Construction Environment 
Management Plan in order to prevent water pollution; and 

(iv) their attention is drawn to the Environment Agency Developer’s 
Guide and pollution prevention advice.

64.  Proposal DA/16/01732/CPO (KCC/DA/0222/2016) - Single storey extension to 
accommodate eight new classrooms and ancillary spaces at Temple Hill 
Primary School, St Edmund's Road, Dartford; KCC Property and 
Infrastructure Support 
(Item D3)

(1) Mr T A Maddison informed the Committee that he was the Local Member for this 
application.  He had not given his views on the application and was able to 
approach its determination with a fresh mind. 

(2) On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group were agreed by 16 votes to 0 with 1 abstention. 

RESOLVED that  the application be referred to the Secretary of  State for 
Communities and Local Government and that subject to his decision:-  

(a) permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, including 
conditions covering the standard time limit; the development being carried 
out in accordance with the permitted details; the submission of details of all 
materials to be used externally; hours of working during construction being 
restricted to between the hours of 0800 and 1800 on Mondays to Fridays 
and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, with no 
operations on Sundays or Bank Holidays; the submission of a Construction 
Management  Plan, providing details of construction vehicle 
loading/unloading and turning facilities, and measures to be taken to 
prevent mud and debris being deposited on the public highway; a revised 
School Travel Plan, to include the commitment to operating the “Walking 
Bus” from the nearby Temple Hill Square car park; the implementation of 
the revised School Travel Plan and its future review and revision 
where necessary; the  submission  and  written  approval  of  a  

Page 10



specification  for  a  programme  of archaeological works; a  detailed  
drawing  showing  the  layout  of  the  car  park,  and  specifically  the 
dimensions of all parking spaces, prior to construction; and the submission 
and approval of details of the photovoltaic panels; and

(b) the applicants be advised by Informative that:- 

(i) the School Travel Plan should be registered with Kent County 
Council through the “jambusters” website; and

(ii) they should follow the Environment Agency’s advice with regard 
to foul drainage, land contamination and waste.

65.  Matters dealt with under delegated powers 
(Item E1)

RESOLVED to matters dealt with under delegated since the last meeting relating to:-

(a) County matter applications; 

(b)  County Council developments; 

(c) Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011; and

(d) Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011 (None). 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION C 
MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL 

 
Background Documents - the deposited documents; views and representations received as 
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposals dossier for each case; 
and also as might be additionally indicated. 

Item C1 
Erection of a 499kw anaerobic digestion facility to 
process farm yard manure and slurry produced on site, 
along with a proportion of crops which are grown on the 
farm, and 832 tonnes of imported chicken manure. The 
development comprises two 18m diameter tanks 
connected by a pump room, each topped with a gas dome, 
one feeder and a Combined Heat and Power unit at Forest 
Farm, Nineveh Lane, Benenden, Cranbrook, Kent, TN17 
4LG – TW/16/5690 (KCC/TW/0135/2016) 
 

 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 18 
January 2017. 
 
Application by Mr G Reynolds for the erection of a 499kw anaerobic digestion facility to 
process farm yard manure and slurry which is produced on site, along with a proportion of 
crops which are grown on the farm, and 832 tonnes of imported chicken manure. The 
development comprises two 18m diameter tanks connected by a pump room, each topped 
with a gas dome, one feeder and a combined heat and power unit at Forest Farm, Nineveh 
Lane, Benenden, Cranbrook, Kent, TN17 4LG – TW/16/5690 (KCC/TW/0135/2016) 
 
Recommendation: Permission be granted, subject to conditions. 
 
Local Member: Mr Sean Holden                                 Classification: Unrestricted 

 
Site 
 
1. The application site of some 0.39 hectares is 1.9 miles (3km) south of Cranbrook and 

approximately 1.5 miles (2.5km) west of the village of Benenden within the High 
Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). The area surrounding the site 
generally consists of a mixtu
[...]
 figures include 
vehicles of all sizes.  We understand that there may be some local concern about the 
accuracy of the figures and in view of the importance of the effect any increase in 
heavy traffic could have on the rural lanes we would recommend that an independently 
verified study of vehicle movements be required.  The more important movements – of 
the large tractors and trailers used and anything over 3.5 tonnes – should be 
calculated separately. 
Visibility – There is no doubt that AD plants look like industrial operations, so, 
especially in an AONB, consideration also needs to be given to the visibility and 
impact on the landscape.  It is stated in the proposal that the AD plant is partially 
shielded by existing buildings and hedges and that new screening will be built.  It is not 
clear what will remain visible from which directions.   

 
39. County Council’s Archaeological Officer - No objection subject to the 

implementation of an archaelogical watching brief. 
 
40. Environment Agency - No objection subject to the following conditions: 

 
• If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be 

present at the site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the local planning authority) shall be carried out until the developer 
has submitted a remediation strategy to the local planning authority detailing how 
this unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with and obtained written approval 
from the local planning authority. The remediation strategy shall be implemented 

Page 25



Item C1 
TW/16/5690 - Erection of a 499kw anaerobic digestion facility at Forest 
Farm, Nineveh Lane, Benenden, Cranbrook, Kent. 

 

C1.14 

as approved. 
 

• The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until such time as a 
scheme to dispose of foul and surface water has been submitted to, and 
approved in writing by, the local planning authority. The scheme shall be 
implemented as approved. 

 
41
[...]
.30 

 
109. Whilst there would be some adverse impacts associated with vehicle movements to 

and from the site, this will cause no greater impact than the current situation and given 
KCC Highways and Transportation have no objection to the proposed development, I 
am satisfied that the proposed development would be acceptable in terms of highways 
and transportation and accord with policies referred to in paragraphs 82 to 87 above.  

 
110. I am also satisfied that the proposals are acceptable in terms of the water environment 

and ecology (paragraphs 96 to 104), subject to the imposition of the conditions. 
 
111. Having regard to all of the above, I am satisfied that the proposal represents 

sustainable development and recommend permission be granted subject to the 
imposition of the conditions referred to under paragraph 112 below. 

 
Recommendation 
 
112. I RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO the imposition of 

conditions covering (amongst other matters) the following: 
 

• Implementation of the permission within 3 years of the date of the permission; 
• The development being carried out in accordance with the approved details and 

drawings set out in the application; 
• Submission and approval of an Odour Management Plan; 
• Noise levels from the facility at the nearest sensitive receptors shall be below 

30dB LAeq,15min,freefield from 1900 to 0700 Monday to Sunday and shall be below 
50dB LAeq,1h,freefield from 0700 to 1900 from Monday to Saturday and below 45dB 
LAeq,15min,freefield from 0700 to 1900 on Sunday; 

• Construction works shall be limited from 0700 to 1900 Monday to Friday and 
from 0700 to 1300 on Saturday only.  Construction noise levels at the nearest 
sensitive receptors shall be below 65dB LAeq,1h,freefield; 

• The need for an Archaeological Watching Brief; 
• Details of final building design, earthworks and landscaping; 
• Feedstock will only be permitted from the sources outlined in the application 

documents. 
• Precautionary ecological mitigation strategy and the incorporation of ecological 

enhancements into the development; 
• If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be 

present at the site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the local planning authority) shall be carried out until the developer 
has submitted a remediation strategy to the local planning authority detailing 
how this unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with and obtained written 
approval from the local planning authority. The remediation strategy shall be 
implemented as approved. 

• The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until such time as a 
scheme to dispose of foul and surface water has been submitted to, and 
approved in writing by, the local planning authority. The scheme shall be 
implemented as approved. 

• Detailed design of the surface water drainage scheme.   
 
 
 

Page 42



Item C1 
TW/16/5690 - Erection of a 499kw anaerobic digestion facility at Forest 
Farm, Nineveh Lane, Benenden, Cranbrook, Kent. 

 

C1.31 

 
Case Officer: Adam Tomaszewski           Tel. no: 03000 411029 
 
Background Documents:  see section heading 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION D 
DEVELOPMENT TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Background Documents: the deposited documents; views and representations received as 
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposals dossier for each case; 
and other documents as might be additionally indicated.  

Item D1 
New two storey building, kitchen and toilet extension and 
internal alterations to existing building; fenced hard 
games court and six additional parking spaces at 
Craylands Primary School, Craylands Road, Swanscombe – 
DA/16/01413/CPO (KCC/DA/0211/2016) 
 

 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 18th 
January 2017. 
 
Application by Kent County Council Property and I
[...]
to meet the 
needs of existing and new communities, and the need to create, expand or alter 
schools.  Subject to the imposition of the conditions suggested below I consider that the 
development would not give rise to any demonstrable harm as explained in the 

Page 62



Item D1 
Two storey building, kitchen and toilet extension, internal 
alterations, new fenced hard games court and 6 new parking spaces 
at Craylands Primary School – DA/16/01413/CPO (KCC/DA/0211/2016) 

D1.19 

discussion above, would result in a sustainable form of development, and would meet 
the aims of the NPPF in relation to the guidance for school provision. 

 
Recommendation 
 
39. I RECOMMEND that the application BE REFERRED to the Secretary of State for 

Communities and Local Government and SUBJECT TO his decision, PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED, SUBJECT TO the imposition of conditions covering (amongst other matters) 
the following: 

 
• The standard 5 year time limit; 
• The development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 
• The submission and approval of details of all construction materials to be used 

externally; 
• The submission of a revised School Travel Plan prior to occupation of the new school 

and its ongoing review via the ‘Jambusters’ system for 5 years, with monitoring 
results posted on the school’s website; 

• The submission of a Construction Management Plan, providing details of (amongst 
other matters) times of access to the site (to avoid school peak times), operative 
parking, wheel washing and delivery vehicle unloading and turning; 

• The provision of the parking and drop off spaces shown on the site layout prior to 
occupation, and their permanent retention thereafter; 

• That any lighting of the MUGA shall not be permitted without the written consent of 
the County Planning Authority; 

• The submission of a detailed mitigation strategy for the protection of Great Crested 
Newts during construction; 

• The submission of a scheme of ecological enhancements to supplement those 
proposed in the Ecological Appraisal; 

• The submission of a detailed surface water strategy to be submitted and approved in 
writing prior to commencement of construction; 

• No infiltration of surface water drainage into the ground without the approval of the 
County Planning Authority in consultation with the Environment Agency; 

• No development to commence until a scheme is agreed in writing regarding a 
preliminary risk assessment, site investigation and verification plan relating to 
potential contamination; 

• That the site may not be occupied until a verification report has been approved 
detailing any remediation work required; 

• If contamination is found during development then construction shall cease until a 
remediation strategy has been agreed with the County Planning Authority; 

• No piling or foundation designs using penetrative methods without the approval of the 
County Planning Authority in consultation with the Environment Agency; 

• The submission of a native species landscape scheme and the requirement for it to 
be planted in the first planting season following completion of development. 

 
40. I FURTHER RECOMMEND that the following INFORMATIVES be added:  
 

• The registering with Kent County Council of the School Travel Plan through the 
“Jambusters” website following the link http://www.jambusterstpms.co.uk; 

• That the applicant ensures that all necessary highway approvals and consents are 
obtained; 

Page 63

http://www.jambusterstpms.co.uk/


Item D1 
Two storey building, kitchen and toilet extension, internal 
alterations, new fenced hard games court and 6 new parking spaces 
at Craylands Primary School – DA/16/01413/CPO (KCC/DA/0211/2016) 

D1.20 

• The development should take account of the Bat Conservation Trust’s ‘Bats and 
Lighting in the UK’ guidance; 

• To ensure that works to trees are carried out outside of the breeding bird season and 
if this is not possible that an ecolog
[...]
od for 
the extraction of sand and gravel requires an Environmental Impact Assessment 
(EIA) and what assessments should be included if an EIA is required.
Denge Quarry, Kerton Road, Lydd, Romney Marsh

KCC/SE/0318/2016 - Planning renewal of existing modular classroom building
Weald Community Primary School, Long Barn Road,  Weald,  Sevenoaks,  Kent, 
TN14 6PY

KCC/SW/0265/2016 - The construction and operation of an Incinerator Bottom Ash 
(IBA) Recycling Facility on land adjacent to the Kemsley Sustainable Energy Plant
Kemsley IBA Recycling Facility, Ridham Avenue, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 2TD

KCC/TW/0300/2016 - Proposed new stand alone nursery building with covered 
walkway, and 8 additional car parking spaces
Oakley School, Pembury Road, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN2 4NE

E.4
Page 68



E4 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT) REGULATIONS 2011 – SCOPING OPINIONS ADOPTED 
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

                                                                      

(b) Since the last meeting of the Committee the following scoping opinions have been 
adopted under delegated powers. 

Background Documents - 

 The deposited documents.
 Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011.
 The Government’s Online Planning Practice Guidance-Environmental Impact 

Assessment/Preparing an Environmental Statement

None

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 7 December 2016
	C1 Application TW/16/05690 (KCC/TW/0135/2016) - Erection of a 499kw anaerobic digestion facility to process farm yard manure and slurry which is processed on site along with a proportion of crops which are grown on the farm and 832 tonnes of imported chicken manure. The development comprises two 18m diameter tanks connected by a pump room, each topped with a gas dome, one feeder and a Combined Heat and power unit at Forest Farm, Nineveh Lane, Benenden; Mr G Reynolds
	Item C1

	D1 Proposal DA/16/01413/CPO (KCC/DA/0211/2016) - New two storey building, kitchen and toilet extension and internal alterations to existing building; fenced hard games court and 6 additional spaces at Craylands Primary School, Craylands Lane, Swanscombe; KCC Property and Infrastructure Support
	E1 County matter applications



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 18 
January 2017.

PRESENT: Mr J A  Davies (Chairman), Mr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M J Angell, Mr M Baldock, Mr D L Brazier, Mrs P Brivio, Mr L Burgess, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr P M Harman, Mr T A Maddison, 
Mr R J Parry, Mr T L Shonk, Mr C Simkins and Mr J N Wedgbury

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr M Clifton (Principal Planning Officer - Waste Developments), Mr P Hopkins 
(Principal Planning Officer), Mr D Joyner (Transport & Safety Policy Manager) 
and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
1.  Minutes - 7 December 2016 

(Item A3)

(1)  The Chairman informed the Committee that he had received a response 
from the Secretary of State in respect of the delay in implementation caused by 
Sport England’s objections to various applications (Minute 16/55). He would 
report in greater detail on this response under the “General Items” heading 
(Section B) at the next meeting of the Committee. 

(2) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

2.  Site Meetings and Other Meetings 
(Item A4)

(1) The Committee was reminded that the Site Meeting to Paradise Farm, 
Hartlip would take place following the meeting.   

(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee, that as 
she had still not received notification of the detailed mitigation measures for the 
proposed school developments in Wilmington, there would be no site visit until 
after the Local Government elections.   



2

3.  General Matters 
(Item B1)

(1) The Committee was notified that there would be an item at the next 
meeting asking Members to review the training that had been provided during the 
previous four years.  The objective would be to assist the Head of Planning 
Applications Group to provide the most appropriate training programme for the 
new Committee following the Local Government elections. 

4.  Application TW/16/05690 (KCC/TW/0135/2016) - Erection of a 499kw 
anaerobic digestion facility to process farm yard manure and slurry 
which is processed on site along with a proportion of crops which are 
grown on the farm and 832 tonnes of imported chicken manure. The 
development comprises two 18m diameter tanks connected by a pump 
room, each topped with a gas dome, one feeder and a Combined Heat 
and power unit at Forest Farm, Nineveh Lane, Benenden; Mr G 
Reynolds 
(Item C1)

(1)  Mr M J Angell informed the Committee that he had a close relative who 
lived in proximity to Forest Farm with whom he had not discussed the 
application. Mr C Simkins informed the Committee that he was acquainted with 
the applicant.  This was not a close personal association and he had not 
discussed the application with him.  They were both able to consider the 
application with a fresh mind. 

(2) Mr Kent Barker (Chairman of Benenden PC Planning Committee), Mr 
Andrew Errington and Mrs Judith Norris addressed the Committee in respect of 
the application. Mr Arthur Reynolds replied on behalf of the applicant. 

(3) Following discussion, the Head of Planning Applications offered to amend 
her recommendation by inserting a condition specifying that the importation of 
feedstock to the AD plant via the public highway would only be by tractor and 
trailer.  This was agreed.

(4) On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group as amended in (3) above were agreed by 14 votes to 0 with 1 
abstention. 
 

(5) RESOLVED that permission be granted to the application subject to 
conditions, including conditions covering implementation of the 
permission within 3 years of the date of the permission; the development 
being carried out in accordance with the approved details and drawings 
set out in the application; the submission and approval of an Odour 
Management Plan; noise levels from the facility at the nearest sensitive 
receptors being below 30dB LAeq,15min,freefield  from 1900 to 0700 on 
Mondays to Sundays, below 50dB LAeq,1h,freefield from 0700 to 1900 on 



3

Mondays to Saturdays and below 45dB LAeq,15min,freefield from 0700 to 1900 
on Sundays; construction works being limited to 0700 to 1900 on 
Mondays to Fridays and from 0700 to 1300 on Saturdays only; 
construction noise levels at the nearest sensitive receptors being below 
65dB LAeq,1h,freefield; an Archaeological Watching Brief; details of the final 
building design, earthworks and landscaping; feedstock only being 
permitted from the sources outlined in the application documents; a 
precautionary ecological mitigation strategy and the incorporation of 
ecological enhancements into the development; no further development 
being carried out if, during development, contamination not previously 
identified is found to be present at the site until the developer has 
submitted a remediation strategy for written approval by the local planning 
authority detailing how this unsuspected contamination is to be dealt with 
(unless otherwise agreed in writing with the local planning authority). This 
remediation strategy to be implemented as approved; the development 
not commencing until such time as a scheme to dispose of foul and 
surface water has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local 
planning authority. This scheme to be implemented as approved; the 
detailed design of the surface water drainage scheme; and the 
importation of feedstock to the Anaerobic Digester plant via the public 
highway to only be by tractor and trailer. 

NB: The lettering LAeq,15min,freefield   gives effect to both the noise levels themselves 
and the duration over which such noise levels should apply (without obstruction 
between the noise source and receptor site) in order to reflect the sensitivity of 
the noise environment, making a distinction between daytime and night time 
levels. 

5.  Proposal DA/16/01413/CPO (KCC/DA/0211/2016) - New two storey 
building, kitchen and toilet extension and internal alterations to 
existing building; fenced hard games court and 6 additional spaces at 
Craylands Primary School, Craylands Lane, Swanscombe; KCC 
Property and Infrastructure Support 
(Item D1)

(1) Mr P M Harman informed the Committee that he was the Local Member. 
He had not taken part in any discussions on this proposal and was able to 
approach its determination with a fresh mind. 

(2) The Head of Planning Applications Group agreed that that both Dartford 
BC and Swanscombe & Greenhithe TC would be consulted on the construction 
materials to be used externally.  

(3) In agreeing the recommendations of the Head of Planning Applications 
Group, the Committee added an Informative that when reviewing the School 
Travel Plan, the applicants should also take account of the contribution that 
Swanscombe Centre Carpark could continue to play in the provision of parking 
for the School at the beginning and end of the school day. 



4

(4) RESOLVED that the proposal be referred to the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government and that subject to his decision:-

(a) permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions,  
including conditions covering the standard 5 year time limit; the 
development being carried out in accordance with the permitted 
details; the submission and approval (in consultation with Dartford 
BC and Swanscombe and Greenhithe TC)  of details of all 
construction materials to be used externally; the submission of a 
revised School Travel Plan prior to occupation of the new school 
and its ongoing review for 5 years, with monitoring results 
being posted on the school’s website; the submission of a 
Construction Management Plan, providing details of (amongst 
other matters) times of access to the site (to avoid school peak 
times), operative parking, wheel washing and delivery vehicle 
unloading and turning; the provision of the parking and drop off 
spaces shown on the site layout prior to occupation, and their 
permanent retention thereafter; no lighting of the MUGA taking 
place without the written consent of the County Planning Authority; 
the submission of a detailed mitigation strategy for the protection 
of Great Crested Newts during construction; the  submission of  a  
scheme  of  ecological  enhancements  to  supplement those 
proposed in the Ecological Appraisal; the submission of a detailed 
surface water strategy for approval in writing prior to the 
commencement of construction;  no infiltration of surface water 
drainage into the ground taking place without the approval of 
the County Planning Authority in consultation with the Environment 
Agency; no  development  commencing  until  a  scheme  is  
agreed  in  writing  regarding  a preliminary  risk  assessment,  site  
investigation  and  verification  plan  relating  to potential 
contamination; the site not being occupied until a verification 
report has been approved detailing any remediation work 
required;  construction ceasing if contamination is found during 
development until a remediation strategy has been agreed by the 
County Planning Authority; no piling or foundation designs which 
use penetrative methods being implemented without the approval 
of the County Planning Authority in consultation with the 
Environment Agency; and the submission of a native species 
landscape scheme, with the requirement for it to be planted in the 
first planting season following completion of development; and

(b) the applicants be advised by Informative that:- 

(i) they should register the School Travel Plan with Kent County 
Council through the “Jambusters” website;

(ii) they should ensure that all necessary highway approvals 
and consents are obtained; 

(iii) the development should take account of the Bat 
Conservation Trust’s ‘Bats and Lighting in the UK’ guidance;



5

(iv) they should ensure that works to trees are carried out 
outside of the breeding bird season and, if this is not 
possible, an ecologist should examine the site prior to works 
commencing; 

(v) they should ensure that all precautions are taken to avoid 
discharges and spills into the ground during and after 
construction; and 

(vi) when reviewing the School Travel Plan, they should also 
take account of the contribution that Swanscombe Centre 
Carpark can continue to play in the provision of parking for 
the School at the beginning and end of the school day.

6.  Matters dealt with under delegated powers 
(Item E1)

(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee that 
Permissions DO/16/229/R5 & 8 (Aylesham Primary School) and 
MA/16/503892/R3 (Headcorn Primary School) had been determined under item 
E2 rather than E1 and that Permission SE/16/1043 (Seal Primary School) had 
been refused by the Committee itself rather than under delegated powers. 

(2) RESOLVED (subject to (1) above) to note matters dealt with under 
delegated powers since the last meeting relating to:-

(a) County matter applications; 

(b)  County Council developments; 

(c) Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011; and

(d) Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011 (None). 


